Reynolds; Jetter, et al v. State Compensation Insurance Fund

What is this Litigation About? A settlement ("Settlement") has been reached with State Compensation Insurance Fund ("State Fund" or "Defendant") in two class action lawsuits about whether State Fund incorrectly charged excess premiums for certain workers' compensation insurance policies from March 1, 2013 through November 30, 2022 (the "Class Period"). The Court has not decided who is right. Instead, both sides agreed to the Settlement.

Who is Included in the Settlement? You are a "Settlement Class Member" if you had a workers' compensation insurance policy through State Fund in effect from March 1, 2013, through November 30, 2022 where the premiums were calculated using a tier modifier in excess of 1.00, and where such calculation resulted in your paying a higher premium than you otherwise would have paid. You are receiving this notice because you, or someone at your current address, appears to meet these criteria. For more information on whether you may be a Settlement Class Member, please visit the Settlement Class Website at https://www.cptgroupcaseinfo.com/SCIFSettlement.

What Does the Settlement Provide? The Settlement provides a Settlement Amount of \$65,000,000.00 to pay (1) claims of eligible Settlement Class Members; (2) the costs of notice to the Settlement Class and administration of the Settlement; (3) attorneys' fees and costs approved by the Court; and (4) any service payments to the plaintiffs in the case approved by the Court. The actual amount recovered by each Settlement Class Member will depend on the total amount of the payments due Settlement Class Members who do not opt-out of the Settlement.

How Do I Get a Payment? You do not need to do anything to receive a cash payment. If you do not exclude yourself from the Settlement (discussed below) and had a workers' compensation insurance policy through State Fund as of November 30, 2022, you will be mailed a check by the Claims Administrator at the address to which this notice was mailed to. If you moved recently, plan on moving or would like your check sent to a different address, you should contact the Claims Administrator by phone at 1-888-318-0965, by email at SCIFSettlement@cptgroup.com, or through the website https://www.cptgroupcaseinfo.com/SCIFSettlement.

Are There Other Options? If you do not want to be legally bound by the Settlement, you must exclude yourself by March 17, 2023. If you do not exclude yourself, you will release your claims against Defendant about all the allegations in the case. Please review the full details of what claims you will release in the Long Form Notice on the website. You may object to the Settlement by March 17, 2023. The Long Form Notice available on the website explains how to exclude yourself or object. The Court will hold a Final Approval Hearing on March 29, 2023 at 10:00 a.m., to consider (1) whether to approve the Settlement; (2) whether to award the plaintiffs a service payment, and the Class Counsel attorneys' fees and expenses; and (3) any objections. You or your attorney may attend and ask to appear at the Final Approval Hearing, but you do not have to. For more important information on the Final Approval Hearing visit https://www.cptgroupcaseinfo.com/SCIFSettlement.

Questions? Visit the Settlement Administrator's website at https://www.cptgroupcaseinfo.com/SCIFSettlement, or email at SCIFSettlement@cptgroup.com.

$\frac{\text{COURT APPROVED NOTICE OF CLASS}}{\text{ACTION SETTLEMENT}}$

Reynolds Enterprise, Inc. dba Reynolds Termite Control v. State Compensation Insurance Fund, Case No. 19STCV05738

American Jetter & Plumbing, Inc. v. State Compensation Insurance Fund, Case No. 19STCV36307

You may be eligible for benefits from a class action settlement because you had a Workers' Compensation Insurance Policy with State Compensation Insurance Fund.

A court authorized this Notice. This is not a solicitation from a lawyer.

To learn more about the settlement, including the claims released or to view the Long Form Notice, Settlement Agreement, Court Order or other case related documents, visit the settlement website at https://www.cptgroupcaseinfo.com/SCIFSettlement.

Si desea recibir esta notificación en español visite https://www.cptgroupcaseinfo.com/SCIFSettlement. PRESORTED First Class US Postage PAID PBPS

State Compensation Insurance Fund Settlement c/o CPT Group, Inc. 50 Corporate Park Irvine, CA 92606

ELECTRONIC SERVICE REQUESTED

CPT ID: «ID»

«FullName»

«Address1» «Address2»

«City», «State» «Zip»

<<Barcode>>